(CGUs) when reviewing for indicators of impairment. In this respect, management carried-out an impairment
test as of June 30, 2014 limited to the cash-generating units showing a value-in-use close to their carrying
value as of December 31, 2013.

As a result of this analysis, management has recognized an impairment expense of €30.2 million (see note
6) against goodwill (€44.0 million for the period ended September 30, 2013). This impairment is relating to
Brazil for €24.0 million, to Slovakia for €3.4 million and to Luxembourg for €2.7 million. In Brazil, the
impairment reflected the continuous slowdown and uncertain outlook of the economy leading to branch
network resizing.

The calculation of value in use is mostly sensitive to the EBITA margin computed in the terminal value, the
discount rate and the perpetual growth rate:

 EBITA Margin

EBITA margin factored in the terminal value cash-flow is set on a country by country basis based on both
historical and expected performance, Rexel’s market share and characteristics of the local market and by
reference to other cash generating units within the group with similar profile. EBITA margin is set in
increments of 50 base points.

 Discount rates : unchanged as compared to December 31, 2013.

 Perpetual growth rates : unchanged as compared to December 31, 2013.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarizes the sensitivity analysis as of June 30, 2014 by CGU on EBITA margin, discount
rate and perpetual growth rate:

Goodwill & intangible
assets after
impairment(1)

EBITA margin
(-50 bps)

Discount rate
(+50 bps)

Perpetual
growth rate

(-50 bps)

The Netherlands 76.6 (13.3)   (10.0)   (7.0)

Brazil 4.0 (5.0)   (2.5)   (0.6)

Other tested CGU 56.1 (5.9)   (2.3)   (1.4)
(1) Intangible assets with an indefinite useful life

 - 15 -

8. | NET FINANCIAL EXPENSES

(in millions of euros) 2014  2013

Interest income on cash and cash equivalents ………………………………   2.4   1.1

Interest income on receivables and loans ……………………………………   1.2   1.1

Financial income …………………………………………………………...  3.6   2.2

Interest expense on f inancial debt (stated at amortized cost)………………   (127.9)   (135.0)

Interest expense on interest rate derivatives…………………………………   7.7   3.2

Gains and losses on derivative instruments previously deferred in

other comprehensive income and recycled in the income statement…..……   0.2   1.1

Foreign exchange gain (loss) ………………………………………..…………   (0.8)   3.6

Change in fair value of exchange rate derivatives through profit and loss…   0.1   (2.7)

Change in fair value of interest rate derivatives through profit and loss …   (6.6)   5.8

Interest expense on borrowings ……………………………………… (127.2)   (124.1)

Non-recurring refinancing costs ………………………………………   -   (23.5) (1)

Net f inancial expense on employee benefit obligations………………………   (7.7)   (9.5)

Others………………………...…………………………………………………..   (7.2)   (8.6)

Other financial expenses ………………………………………………… (14.9)   (18.1)

Net financial expenses  (138.5)   (163.5)

For the period ended September 30,

(1)

Loss related to the refinancing transactions, such as disclosed in note 20.1.2 in consolidated financial statements as of December 31,
2013, including the redemption premium, and the write-back of transaction fees after deducting fair value hedge adjustments.

9. | INCOME TAX
Income tax expense for an interim period is calculated based on the tax rate of the expected year-end
income, i.e. by applying the average estimated tax rate for the 2014 financial year to the interim income
before taxes and share of profit (loss) in associates. The effective tax rate for the period ended September